

No. 22-1170

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

335-7 LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TODD A. ROSE
PAUL COPPE
ROSE & ROSE
291 BROADWAY
13TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
(212) 349-3366

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioners’ Physical Takings Claims Require Review.....	2
II. Petitioners’ Confiscatory Takings Claims Require Review.....	6
III. Petitioners’ Regulatory Takings Claims Require Review.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	8
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. City of Seattle</i> , 617 P.2d 713 (Wash. 1980).....	9
<i>London Terrace Assocs., L.P. v. DHCR</i> , 937 N.Y.S.2d 567 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	11
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	7, 11, 12

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12
<i>Rizzo v. DHCR</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 139 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	3
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
NYC ADMIN. CODE	
§ 26-511(c)(9)(b)	4
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. TIT. 9,	
§ 2522.4(b).....	7
§ 2522.4(c)	8
§ 2524.3	4
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW TIT. 23,	
§ 26-511(c)(6).....	7
§ 26-511(c)(6-a)	7
